
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel: 01270 686472  
E-Mail: paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk  

 

Community Governance Review Member 
Group 

 

Agenda 
 

Date: Tuesday, 19th January, 2010 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: West Committee Room - Municipal Buildings, Earle Street, 
Crewe 

 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any personal and/or 

prejudicial interests in any item on the agenda  

 
3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is allocated for 

members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to the work of the 
meeting. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 minutes but the Chairman 
will decide how the period of time allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where 
there are a number of speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use 
this facility. However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide three clear 
working days’ notice, in writing, in order for an informed answer to be given. 

 
4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2009. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



5. Responses to the Stage 2 Consultation  (Pages 5 - 90) 
 
 To consider the responses received to the Stage 2 consultation and to make a 

recommendation on the final outcome of the review to the Governance and Constitution 
Committee on 21st January 2010. The final decision on the outcome of the review will rest 
with Council at its special meeting on 25th January 2010. 

 
 
 
(There are no Part 2 reports) 
 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Community Governance Review Member 
Group 

held on Thursday, 12th November, 2009 at East Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe, CW1 2BJ 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillors D Cannon, R Cartlidge, H Davenport, A Kolker and R West 

 
 

25 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN  
 
Councillor Tony Ranfield had recently resigned as Chairman of the Governance 
and Constitution Committee and Crewe Community Governance Review Member 
Group (referred to herein as the Sub Committee).  He had been replaced on both 
bodies by Councillor Harold Davenport, who had been appointed Chairman of the 
Governance and Constitution Committee.  Accordingly, Members were invited to 
nominate a Chairman for the Sub Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Harold Davenport be elected Chairman of the Sub 
Committee.      

 
26 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
No apologies for absence had been received on this occasion.   

 
27 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Cannon declared a personal interest in the proceedings by virtue of his 
position as a Crewe Charter Trustee and; in making his declaration he gave the 
following point of explanation.  Although the standing of the Charter Trustees 
would come to an end should new governance arrangements be approved for 
Crewe; until such time the Trustees would continue in their role.  Whilst both 
scenarios affected him personally, he did not consider that this justified declaring 
a prejudicial interest.  
 
Councillor Cartlidge declared a personal interest in the proceedings by virtue of 
his position as a Crewe Charter Trustee on the same grounds as stated by 
Councillor Cannon.          
 

28 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
In accordance with Procedure Rules No. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes 
was allocated for members of the public to address the Sub Committee on any 
matter relevant to its work.   
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



Mr Steve Hogben, who had been present at the Sub Committee’s meeting on 5th 
October 2009 spoke to the meeting, stated that comments he had made 
concerning his interest in the outcome of the consultation process had been 
omitted from the Minutes.        

 
29 MINUTES  

 
Subject to the addition of Mr Hogben in the list of speakers at the meeting -   
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2009 be 
approved as a correct record.   

 
30 STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  

 
At its meeting on 15th October 2009, Council had considered the results of the 
first stage of the consultation process and had resolved to “accept the vote from 
the people of Crewe and to reject the notion of a town council for Crewe at the 
current time“. 
 
Cheshire East Council was now required to i) publish the decision as the 
Council’s draft recommendation for the outcome of the review; and ii) take steps 
to ensure that all interested parties were informed.  The Sub Committee was 
invited to approve the content of three documents; a consultation paper 
publicising the Council’s decision; a press release inviting the public to participate 
in Stage 2 consultation process and a public notice describing the position to 
date; all of which would, as appropriate, be placed on deposit at Council 
information points, sent to consultees and made available on the Council‘s 
website.  
 
Stage 2 consultation was originally due to commence in October 2009 but, as the 
documents would need to be ‘signed off’ by the Sub Committee prior to 
publication, the timeframe had been revised and would now run between 
November 2009 - January 2010.  As the Boundary Committee’s consultation 
period was due to conclude before Council met to consider its decision on 25 
February 2010, the Sub Committee was advised that there may be a need to hold 
meetings of the Sub Committee, Governance and Constitution Committee and 
Council earlier than scheduled.   
 
Comment was made that some organisations had indicated that they had not 
received any communication from the Council as part of Stage 1 consultation.  
Members were invited to speak to officers outside of the meeting to update the 
distribution list for Stage 2 of the consultation.       
 
30.1 Draft Recommendation Consultation Document   
 
The outcome of the first consultation period was set out on page 7 of the agenda.  
A Member proposed that the number of individuals who had abstained from 
responding to question 1 but had answered question 2 should be included in the 
document, which was supported.   
 
 
 

Page 2



Having been moved and seconded, the amendment was then put to the vote.  
Two voted for the motion, three voted against the motion and there were no 
abstentions.  Accordingly, the amendment to the motion was lost.   
 
The Chairman then moved that the draft recommendation as printed on the 
agenda be approved.  Having been moved and seconded, the motion was put to 
the vote.  Three voted for the motion, two voted against the motion and there 
were no abstentions.  Accordingly, the motion was carried.   
 
RESOLVED: That the content of the draft Recommendation Consultation 
Document arising from the first phase of consultation be approved as printed on 
the agenda.   
 
(Note:  Councillors Cannon and Cartlidge voted against the motion which has 
been recorded in accordance with Procedure Rule 31.4) 
 
30.2 Draft Press Release  
 
The Sub Committee was invited to approve a draft press release, subject to the 
substitution of the quotation in the body of the text from Councillor Davenport in 
place of Councillor Kolker.   
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the substitution of quotations as described above, 
the draft press release as set out in the agenda be approved.   
 
30.3 Public Notice          
 
Members were advised of two typographical errors within the public notice which 
required correction prior to publication i.e.   
 
Third paragraph second line.  The sentence beginning “A public meeting was..” to 
be replaced by “Public meetings were…”    
 
Fourth Paragraph, second line.  The word ‘of’ to be replaced by ‘from’.  
 
To ensure that maximum publicity was given to the Stage 2 Consultation, a 
request was made for the notice to be included in the next issue of Cheshire East 
News, publication dates permitting.  
 
RESOLVED: That subject to the amendments listed above, the public notice be 
approved.   
 
30.4 Boundary Committee            
 
To ensure that the Boundary Committee was advised of the position in respect of 
Crewe Community Governance Review, it was proposed that a copy of the 
consultation document be sent to it.    
 
RESOLVED: That Cheshire East Council write to the Boundary Committee, 
enclosing a copy of the consultation document.    
 

 
 
 

Page 3



31 UPDATED PROJECT PLAN  
 
The Project Plan submitted to the Sub Committee for consideration assumed that 
Stage 2 consultation would run between 30 November 2009 to 8 January 2010; 
with responses reported to Governance and Constitution Committee on 28 
January 2010, its recommendations being considered by Council on 25 February 
2010.   
 
This timeline currently fell outside the Boundary Committee’s next public 
consultation period in respect of the Cheshire East Electoral Review (which was 
due to end on 31 January 2010), and Members were advised that a special 
meeting of Council could be required before the end of January to agree the 
authority’s response to the Boundary Committee.  In this case, the special 
Council meeting could also be used to consider the outcome of the Crewe 
Community Governance Review.  Therefore it was possible that meetings of the 
Sub Committee, Governance and Constitution and full Council would need to be 
held in the week commencing 25 January 2010.   
 
At this point in the meeting, a Member referred to a telephone canvass which had 
been undertaken by a third party during Stage 1 Consultation.  He suggested that 
Cheshire East Council should carry out a similar survey as part of Stage 2 but 
this was not deemed appropriate at this stage in the process.  However, in 
response to questions raised, it was confirmed that there would be no objection 
to a third party commissioning a survey, provided the responses obtained could 
be submitted to the Council for consideration within the agreed timeframe for the 
review.                 
 
The Sub Committee was invited to note the changes proposed which were set 
out in the revised project plan. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the revised project plan be noted.     

 
32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
Members were advised that the date of the next meeting would be dependent on 
the need to meet the deadlines set by the Boundary Committee and would, 
therefore,  be communicated to the Sub Committee in due course 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 3.00 pm and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 
 
 
 

Councillor Harold Davenport  
 

Page 4



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Community Governance Review Member Group  
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
19th January 2010   

Report of: Borough Solicitor 
Subject/Title: Crewe Community Governance Review   
___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides the background in relation to the Crewe Community 

Governance Review under the provisions of the Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act 2007, following receipt of a valid petition from 
electors in Crewe on 30th March 2009.  The report provides details of the 
outcome of stage two of the public consultation on the Council’s draft 
recommendation for the review, as made by the Council on 15th October 2009.        

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1      To consider the responses from the Stage 2 consultation and to recommend to  

 the Governance and Constitution Committee on 21st January 2010 that it make    
an appropriate recommendation to Council, having regard to the results of 
consultation on the draft proposal formulated by Council on 15th October 2009. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 The second stage of Consultation for the Crewe Community Governance   

review took place from 30 November 2009 to 8 January 2010 and following this 
meeting the results will be considered by the Governance and Constitution 
Committee on 21st January 2010. The recommendation of the Governance and 
Constitution Committee for the final outcome of the Review will then be 
reported to the Special Council meeting for approval on 25th January 2010.              

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All the Wards in the unparished areas of Crewe  
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 As above 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including - Climate change 
                                                              - Health 
6.1 None 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 5



7.0 Financial Implications for Transition Costs (Authorised by the Borough 
Treasurer) 

 
7.1 A bid has been made to the Borough Treasurer for transitional funding to meet 

the costs of the conduct of the review.    
 
8.0 Financial Implications 2009/10 and beyond (Authorised by the Borough 

Treasurer) 
 
8.1 In the event that a Town Council was established there would be costs 

associated with the administration of elections which would fall to the Council 
when these were held at the same time as elections for Cheshire East 
Councillors. The cost of any by-elections would be met by the Town Council.   

 
9.0 Legal Implications (Authorised by the Borough Solicitor) 
 
9.1 With effect from April 2008 the power to take decisions about matters such as 

the creation of parishes and their electoral arrangements was devolved from 
the Secretary of State and the Electoral Commission under the Local 
Government and Rating Act 1997 to local authorities under Chapter 3 of the 
Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007.  

 
10.0 Risk Management  
 
10.1 The Council has followed the Guidance on Community Governance Reviews 

published by the Electoral Commission and the Department of Communities 
and Local Government. There are no other risk management issues.       

 
11.0 Background  
 
11.1 The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

permits the Council to undertake a community governance review of 
the whole or part of the Borough Council area. 

 
11.2 The Review  
 

Cheshire East Council in accordance with Section 83(2) of the Act has  
undertaken a community governance review following receipt of a valid 
petition on 30 March 2009 which called for a community governance 
review and identified three recommendations arising from a Review: 

 
1) That a new parish be constituted under section 87 of the 

Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007. 

2) That the new parish should have a Council to be known as 
Crewe Town Council. 

3) That the area to which the review is to relate is the whole of 
the Electoral wards of Coppenhall, Delamere, Grosvenor, 
Maw Green, St Johns, Valley and Waldron; and those parts of 
the following Electoral wards which do not already fall into an 

Page 6



existing parish: Alexandra, Leighton, St Barnabas, Wistaston 
Green. 

 
In conducting the Review, the Council has responded to the proposal 
contained in the petition, but in accordance with the guidance, has also 
considered other viable options for other forms of community 
governance including Area committees, Neighbourhood Management, 
Tenant Management organisations, Area/ Community forums, 
Residents and Tenants Associations, Community Associations and 
whether people would prefer four Parish councils to be created.             

 
An explanatory leaflet about the community governance review was 
prepared and used as a basis for the first phase of consultation which 
ran from 1 - 30 September 2009.  
 
This community governance review has provided the Council with an 
opportunity to examine and review existing community governance 
arrangements and to consider whether or not new arrangements were 
required to best meet the needs of local people. 
 
The first stage of consultation sought views from all electors by way of 
a voting paper delivered to each elector with an explanatory leaflet. A 
questionnaire and similar explanatory leaflet about the review was sent 
to various stakeholders including local public and voluntary 
organisations, schools, health bodies and resident and community 
groups. Two public meetings were held on 1 September 2009. The 
website was also used to allow people to record their views online.      
 
Consideration was given to the comments and representations 
received from the first phase of consultation and on the basis of those 
representations the Council’s draft recommendation was published on 
30th November 2009. 

 
11.3  Criteria and aim of the Review  
 

Section 93 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 requires councils to ensure that community governance in the 
area under review will be reflective of the identities and interests of the 
community in that area and is effective and convenient. In considering 
this criteria the Council is required to take account of a number of 
influential factors including the impact of community governance 
arrangements on community cohesion.  
 
The Guidance on community governance reviews published by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government in April 2008 sets 
out in detail the factors for consideration to help inform the Council’s 
judgement against the statutory criteria. 

 
 
 

Page 7



11.4  Previously Unparished Areas  
 

The Council is required by law to consider other forms of community 
governance as alternatives or as stages towards establishing parish 
councils. The Council has noted the existing arrangements in place in 
the area for community representation and community engagement, 
including the Crewe Local Area Partnership, Neighbourhood 
Management, Tenant Management organisations, Area/ Community 
forums, Residents and Tenants Associations and Community 
Associations and the extent to which they are already creating 
opportunities for engagement, empowerment and co-ordination in local 
communities. The Crewe Local Area Partnership was formed following 
the creation of the new Cheshire East Council on 1 April 2009 and 
these arrangements are still in their infancy and continually developing; 
further time being required to see these arrangements develop to their 
full potential.  

 
11.5 Consultation     
 

The Council, in reaching its draft recommendation in this review on 15th 
October 2009, took into account of the representations received from 
the Stage 1 of consultation, having regard to the criteria in the Local 
Government and Public Improvement in Health Act 2007. 

 
11.6 Result of Stage 1 consultation with electors 
 

Just under 35,000 voting papers were issued and 8056 were returned 
(23%). Electors were invited to respond to two questions on the voting 
paper and the results were as follows:- 

 
 

Question 1 

1. I want a parish council for my area  

2. I want no change to the current arrangements (no parish council) 

Question 2: You can still vote for your preference even if you have voted 
above for no change   

A. A single Town Council for the whole of the unparished area of Crewe  

B. Four parish councils for the unparished area of Crewe   

    
In relation to Question 1 – the results were: 
 
3655 electors indicated that they wanted a parish council. 
4059 electors indicated that they wanted no change to the current 
arrangements (no parish council). 
 
In relation to Question 2 – the results were: 
 
5617 electors expressed a view for a single town council for the whole of the 
unparished area of Crewe 
 

Page 8



1475 electors expressed a view for four parish councils for the unparished 
area of Crewe.  
 
11.7 Submissions received to Stage 1 consultation  
 

The Council received 41 representations in total. These comprised: 
 

Form of Representation  Number 
received 

Views expressed 

Questionnaires 
Returned 

20 17 preferred a single town council  
 
2 preferred more than one local council   
 
1 preferred area/ community/ 
neighbourhood forums with real powers  

Letters/ emails   21 11 were in favour of a single town 
council 
 
4 expressed no clear view (1 felt that 
the form was poorly written) 
 
4 supported no change ( 1 felt that the 
voting paper was ambiguous and bias 
towards setting up a Town or Parish 
Council)  
 
1 was in favour of 4 parish councils 
 
1 was in favour of local representation, 
but no view expressed as to whether 1 
single town council or 4 
Parish councils should be created.    

Form of Representation  Number 
received 

Views expressed 

Charter Trustees (where 
not included  in results 
above)  

6 3 supported a Single Town Council 
 
1 supported no change 
 
1 supported the outcome of the 
consultation exercise 
 
1 supported whatever the people of 
Crewe wanted 

 
11.8 Stage 2 consultation  
     
The Second Stage of Consultation ran from 30th November 2009 to 8 January 
2010 and sought views on the Council’s draft recommendation “To accept the 
vote from the people of Crewe and to reject the notion of a town council for 
Crewe at this time.” Representations were invited from all interested persons, 

Page 9



organisations, stakeholders and the public. Interested parties were 
encouraged to submit their views, together with any relevant supporting 
evidence, in writing, by email or via a feedback form on the Council’s website.  
 
11.9 Summary of Submissions received to Stage 2 consultation  
 

Those who agree with the Council’s Draft Recommendation “To accept 
the vote from the people of Crewe and to reject the notion of a town 
council for Crewe at this time” 

Councillors 5 (+ 1 spouse) 

Individuals 8 

Total 14 

 
Those who disagree with the Council’s Draft Recommendation “To 
accept the vote from the people of Crewe and to reject the notion of a 
town council for Crewe at this time” 

Councillors 8 

Individuals 25 

Organisations  13 

Total 46 

 
Those who have made other representations 

Edward Timpson MP 1 

Northern Pensioners Association  1 

 
Copies of all responses received to the Second Stage of consultation are 
attached as an Appendix to this report.       
 
11.10 Key Issues   
 
In making its final decision on the outcome of the Community Governance 
Review for Crewe, the Council must take into account representations 
received. The Council is also required to have regard to the need to ensure  
that community governance within the area reflects the identities and interests 
of the community and is effective and convenient. 
 
As soon as practical after the Council has decided to what extent it will give 
effect to the recommendation made in the review, it must publish the decision 
and the reasons for making that decision. The Council must also take steps to 
ensure that people who are interested in the review are informed.           
 
12.0 Overview of Year One and Term One Issues 
 
12.1 Should the decision be taken to establish a Town Council for Crewe, electoral 

arrangements would need be put in place and a formal Order made to give 
effect to the new arrangements which would then enable elections to take place 
in May 2011.        

 
 
 

Page 10



13.0 Background Documents  
 

          The background papers relating to this report are listed below and can be 
inspected by contacting the report writer: 

 
Name: Lindsey Parton 
Designation: Elections and Registration Team Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686477 
Email: lindsey.parton@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
- Guidance on Community Governance Reviews published by the Electoral 

Commission and the DCLG   
- Explanatory Leaflet and Notice of Publication for the first stage of 

consultation 
- Notice of Publication of Draft Recommendations arising from the first stage 

of consultation  
 

Appendices  
 
Representations received from the Stage 2 consultation ending on 8 January  
2010. 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



Page 62



Page 63



Page 64



Page 65



Page 66



Page 67



Page 68



Page 69



Page 70



Page 71



Page 72



Page 73



Page 74



Page 75



Page 76



Page 77



Page 78



Page 79



Page 80



Page 81



Page 82



Page 83



Page 84



Page 85



Page 86



Page 87



Page 88



Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous meeting
	5 Responses to the Stage 2 Consultation
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Crewe Community Governance Review 
Member Group 

held on Tuesday, 19th January, 2010 at West Committee Room - Municipal 
Buildings, Earle Street, Crewe 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillors R Bailey, D J Cannon, R Cartlidge, R Parker and R West 

 
IN ATTENDANCE 
Councillors T Beard, D Bebbington, J Jones, A Moran and J Weatherill   

 
 

 
33 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Andrew Kolker; Councillor 
Rachel Bailey attending the meeting as the substitute Member.         

 
34 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Councillors Cannon and Cartlidge declared a personal interest in the proceedings 
by virtue of their position as Crewe Charter Trustees and as respondents to 
Stage Two of the Consultation process.  
 
Although not Members of the Sub Committee, Councillors Beard, Bebbington, J 
Jones, A Moran and Weatherill all declared personal interests in the proceedings 
by virtue of their position as Crewe Charter Trustees and as respondents to 
Stage Two of the Consultation process.        

 
35 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
In accordance with Procedure Rules No. 11 and 35, a total period of 10 minutes 
was allocated for members of the public to address the Sub Committee on any 
matter relevant to its work.      
 
Councillor Moran, who declared his membership of the Council’s Governance 
and Constitution Committee, indicated that he wished to address the meeting 
before the debate commenced.   
 
In his opinion, Stage One of the consultation process had been confusing and 
was flawed; a view which he felt had been vindicated from the public responses 
received during Stage Two Consultation.  He considered that the whole of the 
borough of Cheshire East should be parished to ensure equality and prevent the 
raising of precepts (which he referred to as ‘double taxation’) in some areas but 
not others.  His final point referred to the Crewe Charter Trustees; a body which 
had the authority to raise taxes but was not, unlike a Town Council, accountable 
to the public as it was not a directly elected.      
 



36 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting held on 12th November 2009 be 
approved as a correct record.   

 
37 RESPONSES TO THE STAGE 2 CONSULTATION  

 
37.1 Opening Remarks  
 
The Sub Committee considered the report of the Borough Solicitor which set out 
the responses received under Stage Two of the consultation process in respect 
of the Crewe Community Governance Review.   
 
In introducing the item, the Elections and Registration Team Manager drew 
Members attention to the summary of responses set out on page 10 of the 
agenda, the Sub Committee noting that three further responses had been 
received following the expiry of the deadline which had not been included in the 
analysis.  Members were reminded that, when reaching a decision, the Sub 
Committee had to take into consideration the representations received during the 
process, to ensure that the model chosen for community governance in Crewe 
reflected both the identity and interests of the community.   
 
Before the debate was opened, a Member requested that it be recorded that any 
criticism which might had been levied at Council Officers in respect of the way the 
review had been conducted was wholly unjustified and that the process had been 
handled fairly and equitably under difficult circumstances.  The Sub Committee 
unanimously supported the comments made.   
 
37.2 Discussion 
 
A Member began the debate by speaking in favour of a Town Council arguing 
that the responses received had indicated that there was still an appetite for this 
option amongst the public.  He then turned his attention to other bodies such as 
Local Area Partnerships, dismissing their capability to deliver the governance 
arrangements required.  In his opinion, to manage risk and support the needs of 
the locality, the only viable option for Crewe was the introduction of a Town 
Council.   
 
Having discussed the arguments for, an opposing view was then expressed by a 
Member which considered that the number of respondents to the consultation 
exercise could not be considered to be representative of the electorate of Crewe 
and that there was insufficient support to justify the setting up of a Town Council 
at this point in time.   
 
A Member reminded the Sub Committee of comments made on previous 
occasions that the Stage One Consultation process had been flawed.  He stated 
that, in the responses received during Stage Two, a number of individuals had 
confirmed that they had voted for the wrong option due to the wording used on 
the voting paper.  As the driver for the process had been the number of people 
supporting the option for ‘no change’, he considered that this cast doubt on the 
validity of the proceedings and as a result, the Sub Committee was not in a 
position to make a recommendation to Governance and Constitution Committee.      
 



The Chairman considered that the concerns raised had been debated fully on 
previous occasions and would not prevent the Sub Committee from reaching a 
reasoned conclusion.  Having considered the arguments put forward, he was of 
the opinion that insufficient evidence had come forward to disregard the Council’s 
draft recommendation to reject the notion of a town council for Crewe at this time 
and he invited Members to move to the vote.   

 
38 RECOMMENDATION  

 
RESOLVED:   
 
That, having taken into account all consultation responses made during the 
Second Stage of consultation and having regard to the need to ensure that 
Community Governance within the area reflects the identities and interests of the 
Community and is effective and convenient, the Crewe Community Governance 
Member Group recommends that the Governance and Constitution Committee 
recommends to Council that the draft recommendation of Council of the 15 
October 2009 be reaffirmed i.e. “To accept the vote from the people of Crewe and 
to reject the notion of a Town Council for Crewe at this time”.     
 
(Note: Councillors Cannon and Cartlidge voted against the motion which has 
been recorded in accordance with Procedure Rule 31.4).                                                     

 
 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30am and concluded at 11.45am 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


